

No. 11-890

---

**In the Supreme Court of the  
United States**

IKE ROMANUS BRIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN W. MANNING	PHILIP UROFSKY
DEBORAH SMITH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION	BRYAN DAYTON
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
1331 G Street, NW	801 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 300	Washington, DC 20004
Washington, DC 20005	(202) 508-8000
	philip.urofsky@shearman.com

February 21, 2012 *Attorneys for Amicus*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A THRESHOLD QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	4
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE ERRED IN APPLYING THE FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT DOCTRINE TO NONCITIZENS CHALLENGING THEIR REMOVAL .....	6
A. Federal courts cannot invoke a common law doctrine to supplant Congress’s comprehensive design for jurisdictional preclusion.....	6
B. The common law doctrine serves no purpose in the immigration context.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	7
<i>Bar-Levy v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice, I.N.S.</i> , 990 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	12
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) ....	10, 11
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	11
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	7
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010) .....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Matter of Martinez-Romero</i> , I&N Dec. 75 (BIA 1981) .....	9
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	7
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	7
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Immigration Project of the Nat'l Lawyers Guild, et al. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, et al.</i> , Opinion and Order, slip op. at 11-12, No. 11-Civ-3235 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012) .....	4
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993) .....	12
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998) .....	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 97 (1876) .....	10

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	6, 8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(1) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	8, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1)(D) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1253(b) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d) .....	8

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1003, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(c) .....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d) .....	6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	10
John Morton, Assistant Secretary of Homeland Security, Memorandum, National Fugitive Operations Program: Priorities, Goals, and Expectations (Dec. 28, 2009) .....	11
Migration Policy Institute, <i>Collateral Damage: An Examination of ICE's Fugitive Operations Program</i> , at 9-10 (Feb. 2009) .....	12

- U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *Operation Endgame: Detention and Removal Strategic Plan 2003-2012* (June 2003) ..... 11
- U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, *FY 2010 Statistical Yearbook* (Jan. 2011) ..... 4, 5
- U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Office of Detention and Removal Operations, *Detention and Removal Operations Policy and Procedure Manual* (March 2006) ..... 5, 11
